

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC89,710

GEORGE JAMES TREPAL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TODD G. SCHER
Litigation Director
Florida Bar No. 0899641
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 NE 3d Avenue
Suite 400

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

 A. 1996 EVIDENTIARY HEARING 2

 B. 1999-2000 EVIDENTIARY HEARING. 23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 40 .

ARGUMENT I--NO GUILT PHASE ADVERSARIAL TESTING. 42

 A. FALSE AND INADMISSIBLE SCIENTIFIC TESTIMONY. 44

 1. Frye issue. 45

 2. Giglio issue. 55

 3. Brady issue. 57

 B. FAILURE TO OBTAIN TOXICOLOGY EXPERT AND PRESENT
 EVIDENCE REGARDING OTHER SCIENTIFIC ISSUES. 59

 1. Arsenic. 59

 2. Thallium Increase in Hospital. 66

 3. Thallium on Pye Carr's Property. 67

 C. OTHER EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE. 69

 1. Brady issues. 69

 2. Other suspects. 73

 3. Speech impediment. 77

4. The threatening note.	78
D. CONCLUSION.	79
ARGUMENT II--LAW ENFORCEMENT'S CONFLICT OF INTEREST	80
ARGUMENT III--JUROR MISCONDUCT	83
ARGUMENT IV--ATTORNEY CONFLICT OF INTEREST	86
ARGUMENT V--NO PENALTY PHASE ADVERSARIAL TESTING	88
A. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING TRIAL COUNSEL MADE A REASONABLE AND TACTICAL DECISION NOT TO PRESENT MITIGATION.	88
1. Humanizing mitigation.	89
2. Lingering Doubt.	93
ARGUMENT VI--PUBLIC RECORDS	95
A. RECORDS OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT	95
B. EXEMPT RECORDS OF STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	97
C. INTERVIEWS RELATED TO SUSAN GORECK'S BOOK.	98
CONCLUSION	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 So. 2d 1377, 1384 (Fla. 1987)	86
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	43, 48, 82, 97
<u>Brim v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 268, 271 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Buenoano v. Singletary</u> , 963 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1992)	82
<u>Burger v. Kemp</u> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	88
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1224, 1226 (Fla. 1996)	55
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1224, 1232-34 (Fla. 1996)	56
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	86
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	46
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 306 (1974)	100
<u>Deaton v. Dugger</u> , 635 So.2d 4, 8 (Fla. 1993)	92
<u>Driscoll v. Delo</u> , 71 F.3d 701, 709 (8th Cir. 1995)	64
<u>Fitzpatrick v. McCormick</u> , 869 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1989)	88
<u>Flanagan v. State</u> , 625 So.2d 827, 829 n.2 (Fla. 1993)	46
<u>Frye v. United States</u> ,	

293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	43
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	94
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	83
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	43, 48
<u>Hadden v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 573, 579 (Fla. 1997)	45
<u>Hadden v. State,</u> 690 So.2d 573, 578 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Harich v. State,</u> 542 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1989)	86
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 257, 263-265 (Fla. 1995)	45
<u>Holley v. State,</u> 523 So.2d 688, 689 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	46
<u>Horton v. Zant,</u> 941 F. 2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991)	89
<u>Husky Industries, Inc. v. Black,</u> 434 So.2d 988, 992 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	46
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	43
<u>Kaelbel Wholesale, Inc. v. Soderstrom,</u> 785 So. 2d 539, 549 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	47
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 385 So. 2d 1020, 1021-22 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	70
<u>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,</u> 119 S.Ct. 1167, 1177 (1999)	46
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	58

<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	44
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1985)	70
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie,</u> 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	100
<u>Poulin v. Fleming,</u> 782 So. 2d 452, 457 (5th DCA 2001)	47
<u>Provenzano v. Singletary,</u> 148 F. 3d 1327, 1332 (11th Cir. 1998)	63
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 428, 430 (Fla. 1993)	48
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 2001 WL 1241135 (Fla. Oct. 18, 2001)	64, 92
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 542 So.2d 352, 355-56 (Fla. 1989)	50
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 651 So.2d 1164, 1168 (Fla. 1995)	46
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 774 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	56
<u>Russ v. State,</u> 95 So. 2d 594, 600 (Fla. 1957)	85
<u>Sanders v. Ratelle,</u> 21 F. 3d 1446, 1452 (9th Cir. 1994)	88
<u>Spaziano v. Singletary,</u> 36 F. 3d 1028, 1040 (11th Cir. 1994)	63
<u>Starr v. Lockhart,</u> 23 F.3d 1280 (8th Cir. 1994)	94
<u>State v. Bradford,</u>	

658 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	70
<u>State v. Davis,</u> 720 So. 2d 220, 227 (Fla. 1998)	99
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	48
<u>State v. Huggins,</u> 788 So. 2d 238, 242 (Fla. 2001)	44
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	44, 89
<u>Stokes v. State,</u> 548 So.2d 188, 193-94 (Fla. 1989)	46
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	43, 85, 88

<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	58
<u>Trepal v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 892 (1994)	1
<u>Trepal v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 1361, 1365 (Fla. 1993)	30
<u>Trepal v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1997)	1
<u>Trepal v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2000)	2
<u>Troedel v. Wainwright</u> , 667 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D. Fla. 1986), <u>aff'd. sub. nom. Troedel v. Dugger</u> , 828 F. 2d 670 (11th Cir. 1987)	48
<u>United States ex rel. Williams v. Twomey</u> , 510 F.2d 634 (7th Cir.)	43
<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	56
<u>United States v. Anderson</u> , 574 So. 2d 1347, 1355 (5th Cir. 1978)	56
<u>United States v. Antone</u> , 603 F. 2d 566, 569 (5th Cir. 1979)	48
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	58
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667, 683 (1985)	59
<u>United States v. Hearst</u> , 638 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1980)	82
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	83

Ventura v. State,
673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996) 95

Way v. State,
760 So. 2d 903, 912 (Fla. 2000) 59

<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903, 913 (Fla. 2000)	44
<u>Williams v. Griswald,</u> 743 F. 2d 1533, 1541 (11th Cir. 1984)	48, 55
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000)	88
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553, 558-59 (Fla. 1999)	59
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So.2d 553, 558-59 (Fla. 1999)	91
<u>Young-Chin v. City of Homestead,</u> 597 So.2d 879, 882 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	46
